

No. 21-84

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR  
JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
DAVID G. HODGES  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT J. McNAMARA  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
dhodges@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Lower courts have departed from <i>Trbovich's</i> permissive standard .....	5
II. The question presented is important be- cause the standard for intervention has a practical effect on applicants' ability to vindicate their rights.....	8
A. Permissive intervention allows interve- nors to make substantive arguments that courts have accepted but their pu- tative government allies rejected.....	9
B. Permissive intervention recognizes the reality that tactical differences between the government and intervenors can have—and have had—outsized effects on how a case turns out .....	12
C. Without permissive intervention, third parties are at the mercy of the political pressures that government is subject to by design .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	1, 9, 10
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	9
<i>Bechtel v. Rose ex rel. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 150 Ariz. 68 (1986) .....	12
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass'n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 11
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	3, 9
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol'y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 166 N.H. 630 (2014) .....	10, 11
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 367 N.C. 775 (N.C. 2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015) .....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 193 Ariz. 273 (1999) .....	11
<i>Lamarche v. McCarthy</i> , 158 N.H. 197 (2008) .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Exec. Order No. 14,021, 86 Fed. Reg. 13803 (Mar. 8, 2021) .....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bianca Quilantan, <i>Biden vows ‘quick end’ to DeVos’ sexual misconduct rule</i> , POLITICO (May 6, 2020), <a href="https://politi.co/3r6SBkQ">https://politi.co/3r6SBkQ</a> .....	17
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>7C Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 1909 (3d ed. 2007) .....	7
IJ.org, <i>All Cases</i> , <a href="https://ij.org/cases/all-cases">https://ij.org/cases/all-cases</a> .....	8
Letter from Edwin S. Kneedler, Deputy Solicitor General, to Hon. Scott Harris (Feb. 10, 2021), <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/19/19-840/168649/20210210151147983_19-840%2019-1019%20CA%20">https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/19/19-840/168649/20210210151147983_19-840%2019-1019%20CA%</a>
